
Notice of Informal Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 - 6:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Date of publication: 4 January 2022 Claire Symonds
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Yusuf Olow
Tel. 020 8227 7919

E-mail: Yusuf.Olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Dr Jagan John North East London Clinical Commissioning Group

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Strategic Director, Children and Adults)

Cllr Saima Ashraf LBBD (Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and 
Engagement)

Cllr Sade Bright LBBD (Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration)

Cllr Evelyn Carpenter LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Melody Williams North East London NHS Foundation Trust

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

Kimberly Cope Metropolitan Police 

Sharon Morrow North East London Clinical Commissioning Group

Kathryn Halford Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.



Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Paul Robinson LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Narinder Dail London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

Vacant London Ambulance Service

Vacant NHS England London Region 



AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To note the minutes of the meeting on 9 November 2021 (Pages 
3 - 8) 

4. Proposed Appointment to the Health and Wellbeing Board (Page 9) 

5. Covid-19 Update in the Borough (Page 11) 

6. Urgent Action: Better Care Fund (Pages 13 - 84) 

7. Maternity Services Report (Pages 85 - 94) 

8. Maternity Services-Equity and Equality Needs Assessment (Pages 95 - 
228) 

9. BHR Joint S
[...]
ners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 9 November 2021
(6:00  - 8:00 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Sharon Morrow and Melody 
Williams

Also Present: Brian Parrott

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf, Matthew Cole, Nathan Singleton and Cllr Paul 
Robinson

22. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

23. Minutes (9 March, 15 June and 14 September 2021)

The minutes of the formal meeting held on 9 March 2021and informal meetings 
held on 15 June and 14 September 2021 were confirmed as correct.

24. Covid-19 Update in the Borough

The Senior Intelligence and Analytics Officer (SIAO) disclosed that the Delta 
variant remains the most prevalent in the borough. There was a new variant, 
designated as Delta Plus, discovered in October that was presently under 
investigation but only fourteen cases had been detected in the borough so far. 

The SIAO also stated that since the last Board meeting

 Average daily hospital admissions had increased from five to seven
 As of 2nd November, there were 64 Covid-19 patients from the borough in 

Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust 
(BHRUT)which represented an increase from 51 patients 

 The number of patients requiring mechanical ventilation was reduced from 
15 to eight. 

In addition to this, the SIAO explained that 33.4% of residents aged 18+ were still 
unvaccinated and persons ag
[...]
ial educational needs; and
 Young carers and children separated from their families.

In relation to perinatal services, staff recruitment was ongoing and staffing 
resources were providing to be the biggest challenge in meeting the targets set out 
in the long-term plan. 80% of additional required staff had been recruited for the 
eating disorder service.

The ‘Improving Access to Psychological Therapies’ (IAPT) had been ranked 
among the two highest performing within seven IAPT services across North East 
London Integrated Care Services. The ICD also confirmed that the ‘Keeping Well 
NEL’ had been launched to support employees. 

The Director of Integrated Care (DIC) at North East London Clinical 
Commissioning Group (NELCCG) responding to questioning, outlined how the 
three year mental health investment plan was being drawn up by NELFT and 
NELCCG. A Finance and Performance Group was established consisting of staff 
from both organizations. This was to ensure that investment was more closely 
aligned to service development, delivery and anticipating potential shortfalls, such 
as staff shortages, so that investment can be swiftly aligned to address any issue 
that arose. DIC acknowledged the complexities and the challenges that come from 
sudden increases in demand. 

The Chair requested that a further update be given in six months as this would 
enable the Board to hear the feedback from service users and to further discuss 
the plan’s development and challenges. 

The Board noted the update

27. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020-21

The Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board (ICSAB) presented to 
the Board. 

There were issues of mental health and emotional wellbeing that were challenging 
to quantify as was domestic violence. Covid-19 had placed pressure on care 
homes and the ‘care at home’ scheme however ICSAB praised the Council for its 
response. 

ISCAB highlighted his concern that a disproportionate number of adults with 
learning
[...]
In terms of employment, a pilot was undertaken in the 
Summer of 2020 where care leavers were offered apprenticeships and whilst the 
numbers of care leavers were relatively low, this was a programme that could be 
expanded. 

The Consultant in Public Health (CPH) raised the importance of reflecting the 
public health role of all health and care staff when workforce needs are looked at  

The CH concluded by stating that the improvement plan was ongoing and further 
updates would be given. 

The Board noted the update

29. Forward Plan

The Board noted the forward plan. 

30. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

NHS England (NHSE) intended to implement changes to the rules regarding the 
administration of the Better Care Fund. The Board is required to sign off on the 
changes, however NHSE had indicated that the changes would need to be signed 
off before the next meeting of the Board which was in January 2022. 

Therefore, the Chair of the Board or the Chief Executive would be required to sign 
off the changes on the Board’s behalf. The nature of the changes would be 
presented to the Board at the next meeting. 

Page 7



The Board noted the update. 

Page 8



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

12 January 2022

Title: Proposed Appointment to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
  

Report of the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration 

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision:  No  

Report Author: 
Yusuf Olow. Senior Governance Officer

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 3911 7919  
E-mail: Yusuf.Olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Sponsor: Councillor Maureen Worby, Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health 
Integration 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, 
Children and Adults  

Summary: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board seeks to be representative of the health and social care 
sector.

Reimagining Adult Social Care Network, part of the B&D Collective, has requested to join 
the Board. The Chair supports their request as this would increase the involvement of the 
social care sector in the review and decision-making process. 

Elspeth Paisley, from Community Resources, has been nominated to represent the B&D 
Collective.  

As the meeting of the 12 January 2022 will be an informal meeting, the Board will not be 
able to formally approve Ms Paisley’s appointment. However, the Board can request that 
the Assembly amend the Board’s membership at their next meeting which takes place on 
26 January. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to agree:

1. That the Chair submit a report to the Assembly that a representative from the B&D 
Collective be added to the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Reason(s)

The inclusion of B&D Collective will widen the Council’s engagement with stakeholders. 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:Yusuf.Olow@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

12 January 2022

Title: Covid-19 update in the Borough

Report of the Director of Public Health

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: 
Bianca Hossain, Senior Intelligence and 
Performance Officer.

Contact Details:
E-mail: bianca.hossain@lbbd.gov.uk

Sponsor: 
Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health, London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: 
Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, Children and Adults  

Summary: 

Since the beginning of the pandemic over 40,000 borough residents have tested positive 
for Covid-19 and there have been more than 590 Covid-19 related deaths.

The board will be presented with the latest information regarding the Covid-19 situation in 
the borough, including the geographic and demographic spread of the virus, the latest 
mortality figures and progress made with the vaccination programme.

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:
1. Review and provide feedback on the presentat
[...]
43 of Planning 
Requirements) (tick-box)

 • Has funding for the following from the CCG contribution been identified for the area:
   - Implementation of Care Act duties?
   - Funding dedicated to carer-specific support?
   - Reablement?

Expenditure tab

Expenditure plans and confirmation sheet

Narrative plans and confirmation sheet Yes

See narrative and template

Metrics

PR8 Does the plan set stretching metrics 
and are there clear and ambitious 
plans for delivering these?

 • Have stretching metrics been agreed locally for all BCF metrics?

 • Is there a clear narrative for each metric describing the approach locally to meeting the ambition set for that metric, including how 
BCF expenditure will support performance against each metric?

 • Are ambitions across hospital trusts and HWBs for reducing the proportion of inpatients that have been in hospital for 21 days 
aligned, and is this set out in the rationale?

 • Have hospital trusts and HWBs developed and agreed plans jointly for reducing the proportion of inpatients that have been in 
hospital for 14 days or more and 21 days or more?

Metrics tab

Yes

See narrative and template

P
age 69

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 84



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

14 September 2021

Title:  CQC Maternity Services Report 

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No 
Report Author: John Mealey, Senior 
Communications Officer -Stakeholder and 
Community Engagement 

Contact Details:
Email; john.mealey@nhs.net
Tel: 01708 504 135

Lead Officer: Sue Lovell, Director of Midwifery and Divisional Director of Nursing for 
Women’s Health, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust 
(BHRUT)

Summary

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) carried out an unannounced inspection in June 
2021 at Queens Hospital and King George Hospitals focusing their inspection on two 
specific areas; ‘safe’ and ‘well lead.’

The CQC published their report on 1st October 2021 and, whilst many areas of good 
practice were highlighted, the CQC expressed concern in regard to relations between 
senior staff and the divisional management team. The CQC also questioned the 
sustainability of improvements that had been made as key members of the midwifery 
team had left. 

As a result, the CQC downgraded BHRUT’s rating for ‘safe’ and ‘well lead’ from ‘Good’ to 
Requires Improvement.’

The Report highlights the issues the CQC raised and BHRUT’s plans to address them. 
 
Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the report.

Reasons for report

BHRUT is committed to keeping all stakeholders informed of its plans and objectives and 
to invite comment and discussion on all aspects of its activities. 

Page 85

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:john.mealey@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



Barking & Dagenham HWBB
January 2022

Sue Lovell
Director of Midwifery and Divisional Director 
of Nursing for Women’s Health

MATERNITY 
SERVICES REPORT

P
age 87



OUR MATERNITY SERVICES

• Queen’s Hospital (QH) has the largest single site maternity unit in north 
east London (NEL), with capacity to care for all women across Barking 
and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge

• We provide a full range of antenatal and postnatal services to our 
residents. At QH, we can care for 8,000 women a year in total – 6,500 
women on our labour ward and an additional 1,500 low risk births in 
our Birth Centre. Our level two Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) is 
also located at QH

• At King George Hospital (KGH) we run scanning and high-risk clinics, 
which include mental health, diabetes and birth options clinics  

• We also provide a number of joint obstetric and medical clinics as part 
of maternity services, including cardiac, rheumatology, blood disorders, 
endocrinology, smoking and twins

P
age 88



CQC INSPECTION

• In 2018, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspected our maternity department and 
we received an overall rating of Good

• Returning earlier this year in June 2021, the CQC completed an unannounced 
inspection of our maternity services, focusing on two specific areas – Safe and Well-led

• We’re pleased that during the inspection, several areas of good practice were 
highlighted

• Initial feedback received following the visit found that staff were welcoming and fully 
engaged, staff were able to escalate concerns and senior leadership had developed an 
action plan to address issues previously raised

• However, they also found there was a disjoint between senior staff and the divisional 
management team, and with key members of the midwifery team leaving, concerns 
were raised that improvements were not sustainable

P
age 89



CQC RATING

• The CQC published its report on 1 October

• Our rating for Safe did not change, however, our rating for 
Well-led was downgraded from Good to Requires 
Improvement

• As a result, the overall rating for our maternity service was 
downgraded to Requires Improvement

• The CQC did not review other aspects of the service, so our 
ratings for Effective, Caring and Responsive remain Good

P
age 90



KEY FINDINGS
• Members of staff raised concerns about poor culture and 

bullying within the department, and not all staff felt 
respected, supported and valued

• Leaders were not always effective in implementing 
meaningful changes to improve safety

• The systems in place to manage performance were not always 
effective and did not always identify risks and issues

• Effective governance processes were not always followed

• The report also included details where we have not fully met 
regulations 12 (Safe Care and Treatment) and 17 (Good 
Governance) of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 

• To meet these regulations, there are six ‘Must do’ 
requirements we must undertake, as well as a number ‘Should 
do’ actions

P
age 91



‘MUST DO’ REQUIREMENTS AND ‘SHOULD DO’ ACTIONS

‘Must Do’ requirements: 

• The Trust must ensure that staff accurately score wome
[...]
y – its discussed at every meeting and staff are encouraged to 
speak up about any risks they see, either with their manager or through an 
independent Guardian service

• Incidents are discussed weekly, to ensure learnings are implemented across 
the department immediately

• We’ve also reviewed our process for monitoring and updating maternity 
guidelines

• We’re a member of NHSE/I’s Maternity Safety Support Programme (MSSP)

P
age 93



IMPROVING OUR SERVICE – CONTINUED 

• Our maternity department has engaged with staff to develop an action plan, to 
improve culture and address the report findings 

• Our CQC action plan and all other plans will feed into one master Improvement 
Plan, which will report via the Maternity Governance Process, to our Trust Board, 
to ensure its delivered 

• We’re recruiting a new Divisional Director for Women and Child Health

• We’ve added to our clinical leadership team, which includes a new obstetric lead 
and a second Head of Midwifery to oversee good governance. We’re also adding 
to the number of consultant obstetricians within the department

• We’re working with our newly formed Maternity Voices Partnership (MVP) to 
ensure our service is reflective of women’s requirements

P
age 94



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

14 September 2021

Title:  Maternity Services-Equity and Equality Report 

Open Report For Information 

Wards Affected: ALL Key Decision: No 
Report Author: Diane Jones, Chief Nurse and 
Caldicott Guardian at North East London 
Clinical Commissioning Group (NELCCG)

Contact Details:
Email; diane.jones11@nhs.net 
Tel: 07341135004

Lead Officer: Diane Jones, Chief Nurse and Caldicott Guardian at North East London 
Clinical Commissioning Group (NELCCG)

Summary

The Equity and Equality Assessment report contains useful metrics on health outcomes, 
community assets and staff experience. The report will be used to produce an action plan 
to bring services into alignment with the integrated care system. The aim will be
[...]
Chair), LBBD Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration
Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), NHS North East London Clinical Commissioning Group 
Elaine Allegretti, LBBD Director of People and Resilience 
Cllr Saima Ashraf, LBBD Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement
Cllr Sade Bright, LBBD Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration
Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, LBBD Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
Melody Williams, North East London NHS Foundation Trust
Matthew Cole, LBBD Director of Public Health 
Kimberley Cope, Metropolitan Police
Kathryn Halford, Barking Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust
Sharon Morrow, NHS North East London Clinical Commissioning Group
Nathan Singleton, Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham (CEO Lifeline Projects)

P
age 262


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To note the minutes of the meeting on 9 November 2021
	4 Proposed Appointment to the Health and Wellbeing Board
	5 Covid-19 Update in the Borough
	6 Urgent Action: Better Care Fund
	6b BCF 2021-22 - Annex 1
	1 Better Care Fund 2021/22
	BCF Narrative Plan 2021-22 - App 1
	BCF 2021-22 Planning Template - App 2
	1. Guidance
	2. Cover
	3. Summary
	4. Income
	5a. Expenditure
	5b. Scheme Types
	6. Metrics
	7. Planning Requirements


	1 Better Care Fund 2021/22
	1 Better Care Fund 2021/22


	7 Maternity Services Report
	7b BHRUT_maternity services_report_JAN22_BD_HWBB_FINAL

	8 Maternity Services-Equity and Equality Needs Assessment
	8b NEL LMS maternity equity and equality needs assessment report_FINAL (003)

	9 BHR Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2021-22 Update
	9b BHR JSNA Jan 2022 Update Health and Wellbeing Board

	10 Carers Charter and Action Plan
	10b Appendix A - Carers Charter
	10c Appendix B - Carers Charter Action Plan

	11 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF INFORMAL
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 12 January 2022
(6:00  - 8:00 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Elaine Allegretti, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, 
Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow, Nathan Singleton and Melody Williams

Also Present: Cllr Paul Robinson 

31. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Sade Bright and Kathryn 
Halford, representative of Barking, Havering and Redbridge University NHS Trust 
(BHRUT).

32. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

33. Minutes - To note the minutes of the meeting on 9 November 2021

The Board observed that in the minutes of the last meeting, Item 27 Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report, it should refer to gaps in knowledge and not 
experiences. Subject to this edit, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 
were noted.

34. Proposed Appointment to the Health and Wellbeing Board

The Board considered the application by BD Collective to join as a member 
organization. Elspeth Paisley, Health Lead (HL) at Community Resources, which is 
part of the Reimagining Adult Social Care Network that is also part of the B&D 
Collective, was nominated as their proposed representative. 

The Chair indicated her support for the application as it would increase the role of 
the social care sector in the review and decision-making process. 

The HL introduced herself and explained her role highlighting that BD Collective 
supports vulnerable adults, had been involved with projects that are within the 
Board’s remit and therefore would add to the Board’s knowledge base. 

Although the Board did usually have the authority to amend its own membership, 
as the meeting was held informally and not in public, the Assembly would be 
required to approve the appointment.

The Board agreed that the Chair could request that the Assembly approve the 
appointment of a representative of BD Collective to the Board. 

35. Covid-19 Update in the Borough

The Senior Intelligence and Analysis Office (SIAO) updated the Board. There was 



an increase in cases in Barking and Dagenham prior to Christmas followed by a 
decline over the festive period. There was also a corresponding increase in 
hospital admissions though the rate of increase was less than previous years.  

The SIAO also added that;
 35.4% of the borough’s population, aged 12 and above, are still 

unvaccinated. 
 606 borough residents have died since the pandemic began; 
 Barking has the third highest case rate in London with neighbouring 

Havering having the highest rate; 
 The average mortality rate in Barking, week ending 5th January 2022, was 

3.3 per 100,000 persons; 
 All cases in the borough, except one, since 1st January 2022, have been the 

Omicron variant. 
 Care homes represented a very small proportion of cases overall

The Director of Public Health (DPH) noted that, whilst Covid-19 had caused 
pressures over the festive period, it was not as serious as the same point the 
previous year. 

The DPH also disclosed that 80.6% of Covid-19 positive patients in intensive care 
beds in Northeast London were unvaccinated. The DPH also warned that, going 
forward, Covid-19 would add additional pressures to services adding that health 
partners would need to draw up a plan of action to deal with the challenges. 

The Head of Commissioning, Adults' Care & Support (HCACS) informed the Board 
that there were ten older adult care homes in the borough and during the festive 
period, all 10 homes were required to close at some point. Under the Council’s 
risk-based approach, homes are required to close for 14 days where there is a 
positive test. However, units and particular floors could be kept open if they were 
sufficiently separate from the rest of the building. Daily discharge calls with 
hospitals are held to co-ordinate and resolve discharge issues. 

The Board noted the update.

36. Urgent Action: Better Care Fund

The HCACS updated the Board. The Better Care Fund (BCF) was approved as an 
urgent action owing to the short-notice deadline set by NHS England. The Council 
was given only six weeks to prepare their report and the Board’s meeting calendar 
could not accommodate discussion of the report. However, at the previous 
meeting, assurance was given to the Board that an opportunity to discuss the 
report would be given. 

The Board commented that, whilst the report contained many commendable 
proposals, expressed concern in regard to rising cases of Post Covid Syndrome. 
The Chair concurred and noted that it would be a challenge going forward in terms 
of resources.

The Director of Integrated Care (DIC) at Northeast London Clinical Commissioning 
Group (NELCCG), added that cross borough partnerships and working would be 
utilised going forward in order to deal with Post Covid Syndrome to widen 



knowledge of the condition, the effects of which are still not fully understood. 

The Board noted the update.

37. Maternity Services Report

The Director of Midwifery and Divisional Director of Nursing for Women’s Health 
(DMD) at BHRUT updated the Board on the Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) 
inspection of maternity services at Queen’s Hospital and King George Hospital. 

The last inspection was in June 2018 and maternity services were rated as ‘good’ 
in all inspection categories. The CQC undertook an unannounced inspection of 
maternity services in June 2021 in response to concerns made by whistle-blowers. 
The recent inspection focused on the ‘safe’ and ‘well lead’ categories. The DMD 
assured the Board that BHRUT were already aware of the concerns and had 
already developed an action plan to address them. 

The CQC were concerned that there was a disjoint between senior staff and the 
divisional management team and were also troubled that key members of the 
midwifery team were leaving the service. The CQC also questioned whether 
recent improvements in the service could be sustained as a result. 

The CQC published its report on 1st October 2021 and, whilst the rating for the 
‘safe’ category was rated ‘good,’ the CQC downgraded BHRUT’s maternity 
services in the ‘well lead’ category from ‘good’ to ‘needs improvement.’ The DMD 
added that the CQC did not review BHRUT’s maternity services in the remaining 
categories of ‘effective,’ ‘caring,’ and ‘responsive’ and therefore they retained the 
‘good’ rating from the June 2018 inspection.  

Maternity staff told CQC inspectors that there weas bullying in the department and 
an unpleasant culture. Staff also did not feel respected, supported, or valued. 

The CQC also concluded in their report that the systems in place to manage 
performance were not always effective nor did they sufficiently identify risks and 
issues. Additionally, the CQC cited incidences that were not in compliance with the 
Health and Social Care Act 2008. The CQC ordered BHRUT to take action on six 
requirements and also identified additional requirements that it recommended 
BHRUT should undertake. 

The DMD updated the Board on the action BHRUT would be taking to address the 
CQC concerns and highlighted the following; 

 Safety was discussed at every meeting and staff were encouraged to speak 
up about any risks they see, either to management or an independent 
guardian service;

 Incidents were discussed on a weekly basis, to ensure that they were 
swiftly; addressed and lessons learned which were then disseminated;

 Monitoring guidelines were being reviewed and updated; 
 BHRUT was a member of NHSE/I’s Maternity Safety Support Programme 

(MSSP);
 An action plan was being drawn up with staff to improve the working culture 

and address the CQC’s report; 
 CQC Action Plan, and all other plans, would be fed into a master 



improvement plan which will report, via the Maternity Governance Process, 
to the BHRUT Board; 

  A Divisional Director for Women and Child Health was being recruited as 
was a second head of midwifery;

 Additional staff had been recruited to the clinical leadership team; 
 Joint work was being undertaken with the Maternity Voices Partnership

The DPH noted that all the maternity units in Northeast London are facing 
pressures owing to a disproportionately high birth rate. The Board acknowledged 
this but conveyed their dismay that the CQC downgraded BHRUT’s maternity 
services in two areas. The Board also highlighted that adverse reports made it 
difficult to attract staff which added to the pressures. 

However, the Board did emphasise their understanding of the challenges and 
pledged to support BHRUT in improving its services. 

The Board noted the report.

38. Maternity Services-Equity and Equality Needs Assessment

The DMD presented to the Board highlighting the following; 
 The still born rate in Barking and Dagenham is 2.2 per 1,000;
 50% of woman who give birth are from black and ethnic minorities

Barking and Dagenham had;
 the second highest admission rate for neonatal intensive care admissions in 

Northeast London;
 the second highest rate of caesarean sections in Northeast London 
 the Highest prevalence of obesity and blood pressure among black and 

mixed race women;

The Maternity Senior Responsible Office (MSRO) cautioned the Board that not all 
maternity data recorded ethnic origin and that further research was ongoing. 

An action plan was being drawn up on further data analysis and NHS England had 
provided recommendations on topics of analysis and methods. Deep dives of 
identified key issues would be undertaken as well as community asset mapping. 

Owing to the Omicron variant, the plan had been delayed but it was hoped that the 
analysis of the first phase of data would be undertaken by the end of February 
2022.

The Board was taken through data on ethnic minority staff showing that there had 
been an increase in ethnic minority staff in senior positions. The Board praised the 
report for its detail and showing the depth of the challenges that were faced. 
However, the Board also expressed concern that five woman died within 42 days 
of delivery and that no information on the ethnicity of the women was included. 

The Board also expressed concern at the higher levels of obesity among women 
from black and minority ethnic communities (BAME) and that a lower number of 
Black and Asian woman were taking folic acid. The Board, noting that the report 
suggested this could be due to deprivation, questioned whether this required 



further analysis as opposed to urgent action. The Director of Nursing and Caldicott 
Guardian (DNCG) at NELCCG clarified that an action plan was being drawn up but 
that further analysis would be undertaken and the results fed into the plan. 

In relation to folic acid, the DNCG disclosed that it was provided free to pregnant 
woman, so it was not related to cost but understanding and knowledge. Improving 
information provided to BAME pregnant woman was a priority. The Board also 
noted that twice as many women from a BAME background were affected by 
Covid-19 as white woman and urged that action be taken to address this. 

The Board heard that white staff were more likely to be appointed from a shortlist 
that included BAME and that inequality was an issue in BHRUT. The Board noted 
that whilst BAME staff were more likely to access training courses, this was not 
having any apparent effect on promotion.

The DNCG responded to the Board’s concerns acknowledging that improvements 
in the reporting of ethnicity was required. Racism remained a problem in the NHS 
and may be impacting on recruitment and treatment of BAME woman. The DNCG 
assured the Board that racism would be challenged and addressed. 

An equality and diversity director, from a BAME background, has been recruited to 
BHRUT’s executive board to ensure that the recruitment process addressed the 
issues raised. BHRUT’s representatives were confident that, by next year, the 
issues would be addressed.

The Chair requested, and the DNCG agreed, that going forward, Eastern 
Europeans be listed separately as Barking and Dagenham had a large population 
and listing them as ‘white’ would mean potential issues would be missed.

The Board noted the report.

39. BHR Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2021-22 Update

The Consultant in Public Health (CPH) updated the Board. The 2021-2022 Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) would focus on the following;

 Children and Young People 
 Maternity 
 Cancer
 Long Term Conditions 
 Older People 
 Mental Health 

The effects of Covid-19 would also be included in the assessment. The CPH 
disclosed that Barking and Dagenham has focused on Maternity and Cancer and 
had completed the assessment in conjunction with Havering and Redbridge. 
Barking and Dagenham would lead on the online platform whilst Havering would 
lead on the needs assessment. The JSNA would contain more data and 
recommendations and would be accessible by an easy-to-use online tool which 
was demonstrated to the Board. 

The CPH also added that further collaboration was planned, including a joint 
pharmaceutical needs assessment. The statutory deadline was set for October 



2022, however the CPH was confident that it would be completed by June and 
would be presented to the Board for consideration. 

Following questioning, the Principal Manager, Performance and Intelligence, 
(PMPI) explained that the Council did not have access to primary care data owing 
to changes at NELCCG, including to the team that deals with this data, but it was 
expected that it would be available once NELCCG had completed its restructure. 

The Board noted the update. 

40. Carers Charter and Action Plan

The Commissioning Manager, Adult Care and Support (CMACS) update the 
Board.

The Charter outlined the Council’s strategy titled ‘Lets care for carers’ 
acknowledging the important role they played and the effects of Covid-19. The 
Charter also incorporates the Care Act 2014 and the Children and Families Act 
2014. 

The National Carers Survey 2018-2019, the most recent available, found that
 56% of carers are woman;
 Average median age of carers was 61; 
 1 in 3 carers are not in paid work;
 1 in 3 carers have longstanding illnesses; 
 1 in 4 carers have a physical impairment; 
 1 in 3 carers spend 14 hours per day caring; 
 3 in 5 carers had been carers for five years or more;
 4 in 5 carers are providing more care since lockdown;
 78% of carers reported that the needs of those they care for had increased;
 64% of carers have not taken a break in the last six months; 
 58% of carers say their physical health has been negatively impacted; 
 64% of carers say their mental health has been negatively impacted;
 11% of carers in had reduced their work hours;
 6% of carers had given up work completely

The CMACS stated that the Charter was drawn up with input from various 
stakeholders including carers, voluntary sector, NELCCG and focus groups.

The Charter covered four categories; 
 Working together for carers
 Carers wellbeing and employment 
 Supporting young carers
 Carers in the wider community 

The Board praised the Charter and the involvement of carers in drawing it up. The 
Board suggested that in relation to young carers, apprenticeships be offered as 
well as university places. The Board also asked that, as well as referring to 
schools, the Charter also includes colleges.

The Board agreed to endorse the Carers Charter 2022-2025.  



41. Forward Plan

The Board noted the Forward Plan. 


